
Board of Zoning Appeals

Official Agenda

.
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
A G E N D A
Regular Meeting
January 9, 2019
4:00 PM
10th Floor Council Chambers, City Hall

1. Call to Order
2. Welcome and Opening Remarks from the Chair
3. Roll Call
4. Approval of Minutes – December 12, 2019
5. Call for Public Notice Affidavit from Applicants
6. Acceptance of Agenda
7. Conflict of Interest Statement
8. New Business

A. S 19-876
Application by LOIS ORDWAY for a SPECIAL EXCEPTION  to establish a Bed and 

Breakfast use in a RM-2, single-family and multifamily residential district located at 213 
PERRY AV (TM# 007800-05-01300) 

S 19-876 213 PERRY AV.PDF

B. V 19-880
Application by  CHADD STEPP for a VARIANCE to front setback located at WILSHIRE 

DR (TM# 018400-05-06409) 

V 19-880 WILSHIRE DR.PDF

,
9. Other Business

A. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

10. Adjournment 
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Planning Staff Report to
Board of Zoning Appeals

January 2, 2020
for the January 9, 2020 Public Hearing

Docket Number: S 19-876
Applicant: LOIS ORDWAY

Property Owner: LOIS ORDWAY

Property Location: 213 PERRY AV

Tax Map Number: 007800-05-01300

Acreage: 0.194
Zoning: RM-2, Single- & Multi-Family Residential District

Proposal: Special exception to establish a bed and breakfast inn in a RM-2, 
Single-family and multifamily residential district

Applicable Sections of the City of Greenville Code of Ordinances:
Sec.19-2.1.3 (A) (1), Board of Zoning Appeals/Powers and Duties/Special Exceptions
Sec.19-2.3.5, Special Exception Permit
Sec.19-4.1, Table of Uses
Sec. 19-4.3.3 (H), Use Specific Standards, Bed and breakfast inn

Staff Recommendation: Staff concludes that the application complies with the standards for 
granting a Special Exception Permit for a “bed and breakfast inn”. If the Board decides to grant the permit, 
staff recommends the following conditions:

1. The Special Exception Permit shall be limited to the applicant, Lois Ordway, and is not 
transferrable.

2. The use of the property shall substantially conform to the testimony of the applicant and the 
content of the application.

Staff Analysis:
The applicant requests to establish a bed and breakfast inn use at her residence in order to rent two (2) 
of her bedrooms on a short term duration. The property is located at 213 Perry Avenue between North 
Leach Street and North Calhoun Street in the West End neighborhood. The property is also located in 
the West End Special Emphasis Neighborhood and the West Greenville Neighborhood Overlay.
The property consists of a single-family home, and is the primary residence of the applicant.
The applicant presented her proposal during the West End Neighborhood regular meeting on December 
3, 2019, prior to submitting her application for a special exception in accordance with the use specific 
standards. Staff attended the meeting.
A Special Exception Permit shall be approved only upon finding that the applicant demonstrates all of the 
following are met:



1. Consistent with the comprehensive plan
The Future Land Use Map of the City’s Comprehensive Plan designates the area as “Urban 
Residential,” which allows a range of housing, including single-family detached houses, single-
family attached homes and multi-family units. This land use, according to the Comprehensive 
Plan, is “intended for neighborhoods surrounding the core downtown area, and can serve as a 
transition between downtown’s core uses and the single-family neighborhoods of outlying areas.” 
Additionally, the use appears to be consistent with objectives and outcomes of the 
Comprehensive Plan, including:

 Encourage a mixture of housing types and design throughout the city of various lifestyles, 
life stages, and incomes;

 Encourage compact development and mixed use development while respecting 
neighborhood character;

 Enhance and protect residential areas; and,
 Encourage a mixture of uses.

Therefore, staff believes the proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
2. Complies with use specific standards

(H) Bed and breakfast inn.

(1) Generally.

(a) Bed and breakfast inns are limited to ten guest rooms. In residentially-
zoned districts bed and breakfast inns are limited to four guest rooms, 
unless the board of zoning appeals finds that additional rooms will not be 
detrimental to the residential character of the district.

(b) The inn must be operated by the owner occupant of the property or by 
members of owner occupant’s family also residing on the premises.

(c) Cooking facilities shall be prohibited in guest rooms.

(d) Guest rooms shall not be located in accessory structures.

(e) Exterior alterations to the structure shall be approved by the design review 
board, through an application for certificate of appropriateness. Guest 
rooms shall not have individual exterior entrances.

(2) Neighborhood meeting required. A neighborhood meeting shall be required to be 
conducted prior to submission of a special exception application for a bed and 
breakfast inn.

(3) Site standards.

(a) When located in a district zoned residential, single-family, a bed and 
breakfast inn shall only be located on a street with average daily trips of 
2,200 or greater.

(b) Bed and breakfast inns in residential districts shall not be located within 
200 feet of another bed and breakfast inn or group living facility.

(c) Parking for a bed and breakfast inn shall not be located in the front yard of 
the facility, except when stacked in a typical residential driveway, and may 
be approved as turf or a pervious pavement system.

Compliance with the applicable use-specific standards will be verified at the time of permit 
approval. Staff notes that the property is located in a single-family and multi-family residential 
district and is not required to adhere to the location on a street with average daily trips of 2,200 
or greater standard.



3. Compatibility with the surrounding lands
The character of the surrounding area consists of mixed uses. The predominant use along Perry 
Avenue is single-family residential. South of the property, one block over, is Pendleton Street, 
which is characterized by commercial, office, and multi-family uses.
Staff believes the use is compatible with the surrounding lands.

4. Design does not have substantial adverse impact
The design of the proposed use should not have visual impacts on the adjacent lands. The 
property in question shall maintain the same single-family residential architecture that is in 
keeping with the adjacent properties. The proposed use should not impose significant adverse 
impact on the surrounding lands regarding parking and loading, noise, and should not create a 
nuisance. The site accommodates off-street parking requirements for a bed and breakfast inn – 
0.5 per guest room plus two for permanent residence. Although noise is a common concern for 
lodging uses in residential districts, the applicant shall maintain the property as her primary 
residence as a condition of approval. As an occupant of the use, noise complaints can be handled 
swiftly.
Therefore, staff believes that the design of the use, if operated in a manner consistent with staff’s 
recommended conditions, will not have substantial adverse impact on the surrounding lands.
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Planning Staff Report to
Board of Zoning Appeals

January 2, 2020
for the January 9, 2020 Public Hearing

Docket Number: V 19-880
Applicant: CHAD STEPP
Property Owner: CHAD R STEPP
Property Location: WILSHIRE DR
Tax Map Number: 018400-05-06409
Acreage: 0.151
Zoning: R-6, Single-Family Residential District 
Proposal: Variance to reduce the front setback
Staff Recommendation: Denial
Applicable Sections of the City of Greenville Code of Ordinances:
Sec. 19-2.13 (A) (2), Board of Zoning Appeals, Powers and Duties, Variances
Sec. 19-2.3.7, Variance Permit
Sec. 19-5.1, Table of Dimensional Standards
Sec. 19-5.2.4 (B) (1), Setback, Front

Staff Analysis:
The applicant requests a variance from subsection 19-5.2.4(B)(1) of the City Code of Ordinances that 
requires the administrator to establish a front setback for a single-family dwelling that “maintain[s] the 
existing pattern of front yards established by the principal uses contiguous to, and on either side of, the 
dwelling.” The subject property is a vacant parcel located on Wilshire Drive near Rutherford Road in the 
North Main neighborhood. The property was established in 2001 and is irregularly shaped. Although the 
property is 40 feet wide at the road, a sewer line and easement that runs along the left side of the property 
limits the buildable area.
The applicant proposes to build a 30 foot wide single-family home set back 71 feet from the front property 
line. The adjacent single-family homes are set back 14.2 feet and 41.6 feet. Subsection 19-5.2.4(B)(1) 
requires a 27.9 foot setback (average of the two adjacent setbacks). Additionally, the applicant proposes 
to construct a two and a half story building that is common for waterfront homes. The surrounding 
neighborhood primarily consists of single-story ranches.
A variance permit shall be approved only upon finding that the applicant will suffer undue hardship if the 
chapter is strictly enforced and the Board finds that following standards are met. Staff offers the following 
responses to the standards for a variance in Section 19-2.3.7:

 There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property that do not 
generally apply to other land in the vicinity:  
The property was established in 2001 and meets the current dimensional standards for property 
zoned R-6. Because other properties within the vicinity have similar sewer easements issues, and 
the fact that the easement was in place prior to the subdivision of land in 2001, staff does not 
believe there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions associated with the property.



 The special circumstances are not the result of actions of the Applicant:  The sewer 
easement is not a result of the actions of the applicant. However, the sewer easement condition 
was known or should have been known by the applicant prior to purchasing.

 Because of the stated extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of this 
Ordinance to the property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization 
of the property:  Although the sewer easement is a considerable restraint, staff does not believe 
the enforcement of a 30 foot front setback is unreasonable. A slightly narrower design that steps 
out as the property widens could accommodate a single-family home built to the proper front 
setback.

 Granting the Variance is the minimum action that will make possible the reasonable use of 
the land which is not contrary to the public interest and which will carry out the spirit of 
this Ordinance:  The stated purpose of subsection 19-5.2.4(B)(1) is to “maintain the existing 
pattern of front yards” next to single-family homes. Staff believes that the proposed variance 
would essentially place a two-story structure in the backyard of the adjacent single-family home 
fronting Wilshire Drive, and would disrupt the existing pattern of front yards. As proposed, granting 
the variance does not appear to be the minimum action that will make possible the reasonable 
use of the land. 

 The Authorization of the Variance will not result in a substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or to the Public Good, and the Character of the District will not be harmed by 
granting the Variance:  Staff believes siting a two story single-family home 30 feet behind the 
prevailing pattern of front yards that consists primarily of one-story ranches may harm the 
character of the district. 

 The granting of the Variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of 
the Ordinance:  Granting the variance does not seem consistent with subsection 19-1.3, 
Purposes and Intent, of the Ordinance, with respect to: 

 Encourage quality development to blend with existing development; and

 Facilitate the creation of a convenient, attractive, and harmonious community.
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Site Plan submitted by Applicant
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